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Independent Auditor’s Report 

Board of Trustees 
The Mariners' Museum 
Newport News, Virginia 

Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of The Mariners' Museum, which comprise the 
statement of financial position as of December 31, 2024, and the related statements of activities, 
functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial 
statements. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of The Mariners' Museum as of December 31, 2024, and the changes in its net assets 
and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in 
the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities 
for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of The 
Mariners' Museum and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical 
requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions 
or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about The Mariners' Museum’s ability 
to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available 
to be issued. 
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and 
therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing 
standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the 
aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial 
statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due 
to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such 
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of The Mariners' Museum’s internal control. Accordingly, no such 
opinion is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 
that raise substantial doubt about The Mariners' Museum’s ability to continue as a going concern 
for a reasonable period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related 
matters that we identified during the audit. 

 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

Newport News, Virginia 
May 27, 2025 
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The Mariners' Museum
Statement of Financial Position

December 31, 2024

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents, operating accounts 1,327,534$         
Accounts receivable - other 40,855                 
Bequest receivable 1,000,000
Current portion of pledges receivable, net (Notes 4 and 8) 582,500               
Inventories 47,021                 
Other current assets 104,887               

Total current assets 3,102,797            
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, net (Note 6) 22,457,603         
OTHER ASSETS

Pledges receivable, net, less discount and current portion (Notes 4 and 8) 1,793,133            
Investments:

Cash and cash equivalents, investment accounts (Note 5) 4,887,458            
Investments (Notes 5 and 8) 18,522,957         
Beneficial interest in trusts (Notes 7 and 8) 103,762,980       

Total other assets 128,966,528       
154,526,928$     

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS
CURRENT LIABILITIES  

Accounts payable 190,238$             
Accrued expenses 611,695               
Current portion of deferred revenue (Note 10) 80,226                 
Current portion of notes payable (Note 11) 8,304                   
Current portion of bond payable (Note 12) 365,631               

Total current liabilities 1,256,094            
LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

Deferred revenue, less current portion (Note 10) 2,731,276            
Notes payable, less current portion (Note 11) 27,384
Bond payable, less current portion (Note 12) 4,552,406

Total liabilities 8,567,160            
NET ASSETS

Without donor restrictions:
Undesignated 15,602,043$       
Board designated (Note 15) 456,045               

Total net assets without donor restrictions 16,058,088         
With donor restrictions:

Restricted by purpose (Note 14) 2,672,976            
Restricted by perpetuity (Note 14) 127,228,704       

Total net assest with donor restrictions 129,901,680       
Total net assets 145,959,768       

154,526,928$     

The Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement. 3



The Mariners' Museum
Statement of Activities

Year Ended December 31, 2024

Without Donor With Donor
Restrictions Restrictions Total

OPERATING REVENUES
Income from funds held in trust by others 5,188,650$         5,637,622$         10,826,272$       
Realized and unrealized gains on 
  investments, net 927,956               2,182,951            3,110,907            
Contributions 626,661               3,948,973            4,575,634            
Dividend and interest income, net 131,556               596,942               728,498               
Contracts 243,648               -                        243,648               
Lease 103,026               -                        103,026               
Facility rental 108,942               -                        108,942               
Museum shop 107,691               -                        107,691               
Miscellaneous 45,815                 33,808                 79,623                 
Admission fees 64,036                 -                        64,036                 
Photography 26,132                 -                        26,132                 
Education program fees 22,061                 -                        22,061                 
Boat rental 10,706                 -                        10,706                 
Net assets released from restrictions (Note 14) 2,378,423            (2,378,423)          -                        

Total revenue, gains and support 9,985,303            10,021,873         20,007,176         
PROGRAM EXPENSES

Access 1,815,175            -                        1,815,175            
Value 2,807,848            -                        2,807,848            
Research 2,560,889            -                        2,560,889            
Conservation 3,000,425            -                        3,000,425            

Total program expenses 10,184,337         -                        10,184,337         
SUPPORTING EXPENSES

Management and general 853,306               -                        853,306               
Fundraising expenses 1,489,095            -                        1,489,095            

Total supporting expenses 2,342,401            -                        2,342,401            
Total expenses 12,526,738         -                        12,526,738         
Change in net assets (2,541,435)          10,021,873         7,480,438            

NET ASSETS
Beginning of year 18,599,523         119,879,807       138,479,330       
End of year 16,058,088$       129,901,680$     145,959,768$     

The Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement. 4



The Mariners' Museum
Statement of Functional Expenses

Year Ended December 31, 2024

Program Services
Total Total

Program General and Supporting
Access Value Research Conservation Services Administrative Fundraising Services Total

EXPENSES
Salaries and wages 781,779$      1,532,202$  1,446,810$  1,616,411$    5,377,202$     337,318$           1,016,383$  1,353,701$  6,730,903$     
Depreciation 371,637        371,636        371,636        371,636          1,486,545       192,717             12,570          205,287        1,691,832       
Employee benefits 168,508        333,663        308,646        343,947          1,154,764       72,794                203,483        276,277        1,431,041       
Occupancy 174,472        174,857        174,472        178,125          701,926          90,493                8,564             99,057          800,983          
Other 132,343        113,415        55,246          177,698          478,702          48,579                48,408          96,987          575,689          
Repair and

maintenance 57,999          63,781          64,666          124,596          311,042          30,076                14,568          44,644          355,686          
Outside services 26,382          78,095          32,020          33,004            169,501          32,829                90,613          123,442        292,943          
Office expenses 22,441          29,036          26,655          47,777            125,909          7,802                  25,119          32,921          158,830          
Interest 22,618          22,619          22,619          22,619            90,475             11,729                765                12,494          102,969          
Insurance 18,116          18,116          18,116          18,116            72,464             9,394                  6,551             15,945          88,409             
Travel 7,059            31,276          8,112            8,113               54,560             7,135                  7,404             14,539          69,099             
Information technology 19,449          11,956          11,159          19,341            61,905             5,787                  377                6,164            68,069             
Conferences/meetings 1,381            14,506          14,165          31,748            61,800             862                      1,635             2,497            64,297             
Event/program costs 5,577            11,985          5,916            5,706               29,184             5,589                  22,526          28,115          57,299             
Advertising 889                702                648                648                  2,887               188                      30,087          30,275          33,162             
Exhibition costs 4,525            3                     3                     940                  5,471               14                        42                  56                  5,527               

1,815,175$  2,807,848$  2,560,889$  3,000,425$    10,184,337$  853,306$           1,489,095$  2,342,401$  12,526,738$  

Supporting Services

The Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement. 5



The Mariners' Museum
Statement of Cash Flows
Year Ended December 31, 2024

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Change in net assets 7,480,438$         
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash 
 used by operating activities:

Depreciation 1,691,832            
Realized and unrealized gains on investments:

Funds held in trust by others (5,637,622)          
Investments (3,110,907)          

Contributions for endowment (836,264)              
Contributions for property and equipment (485,922)              
Change in assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable - other 38,782                 
Bequest receivable (1,000,000)          
Pledges receivable (523,040)              
Inventories 3,962                   
Other current assets (88,486)                
Accounts payable (215,559)              
Accrued expenses 71,499                 
Deferred revenue (79,573)                

Net cash used by operating activities (2,690,860)          
INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Property and equipment acquisitions (1,459,765)          
Sales and maturities of investments 6,564,865            
Purchases of investments (6,196,171)          

Net cash used by investing activities (1,091,071)          
FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Payments on bond payable (357,789)              
Proceeds from notes payable 38,424                 
Payments on notes payable (2,736)                  
Proceeds from contributions for endowment 836,264               
Proceeds from contributions for property and equipment 485,922               

Net cash provided by financing activities 1,000,085            
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (2,781,846)          

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
Beginning of year 8,996,838            
End of year 6,214,992$         

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, end of year
Held in operating accounts 1,327,534$         
Held in investment accounts 4,887,458            

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 6,214,992$         
SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES

Cash paid for interest 102,969$             

The Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement. 6



The Mariners' Museum 

Notes to Financial Statements 
December 31, 2024 
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Note 1 – Organization and Nature of Activities 

The Mariners' Museum (the “Museum”) is a Virginia nonprofit educational and cultural institution which was incorporated 
in June 1930, and is located in Newport News, Virginia. 

The stated mission of the Museum is “to connect people to the world’s waters, because through the world’s waters - 
through our shared maritime heritage - we are connected to one another.”  The Museum executes its mission through 
four core functions: exhibits, programs, research, and conservation. The Museum designs its activities within the four core 
functions to serve audiences - both in-person and virtually - from all over the world. The Museum’s Batten Conservation 
Complex is home to the world’s largest marine archaeological metals conservation project. The collection on which the 
Museum’s exhibits, programs, and research support is based includes the largest maritime library and archival collection 
in the Western Hemisphere and several other collection types that are generally recognized as being internationally 
significant. The 550-acre Mariners’ Park, the 167-acre Mariners’ Lake, and the five mile Noland Trail comprise the campus 
on which the Museum sits and hosts a variety of environmental conservation activities, educational programs, and 
recreation and wellness activities. 

Note 2 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

Accounting Method 

The financial statements of the Museum have been prepared on the accrual basis in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America; revenue and gains are recognized when earned, and expenses and 
losses are recognized when incurred. The significant accounting policies are described below to enhance the usefulness 
of the financial statements to the reader. 

Basis of Presentation 

The financial statements report amounts separately by classes of net assets. 

Net assets without donor restrictions are those currently available at the discretion of the Museum’s Board of 
Trustees for use in operations and those resources invested in property and equipment. 

Net assets with donor restrictions are those which are subject to donor-imposed restrictions. Some are temporary in 
nature and are stipulated by donors for specific operating purposes or for the acquisition of property and equipment. 
Other donor-imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature, where there is a stipulation that they be invested to provide 
a permanent source of revenue. Such revenue is expendable in accordance with the conditions of each specific 
donation. When a donor restriction is satisfied, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without 
donor restrictions and reported in the statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions. 

All contributions are considered available for unrestricted use unless specifically restricted by the donor or subject to other 
legal restrictions. 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 

The Museum considers all highly liquid investments with an initial maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents. 



The Mariners' Museum 

Notes to Financial Statements 
December 31, 2024 
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Inventories 

Inventories consist of gift shop items and are stated at the lower of cost (determined using the first-in, first out method) 
or net realizable value. Inventory related to the Museum Shop was $47,021 at December 31, 2024. 

Investments 

Investments in equity securities with readily determinable fair values and all investments in debt securities are measured 
at fair value in the statement of financial position. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to 
transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. See Note 8 for 
discussion of fair value measurements. Investment distribution or loss (including gains and losses on investments, interest, 
and dividends) is included in the statement of activities as increases or decreases in net assets without donor restrictions 
unless the income or loss is restricted by donor or law. The Museum’s investments are primarily in equity and fixed income 
securities and investment income is reported in the accompanying statement of activities, net of investment management 
fees. 

Beneficial interest in trusts represent resources neither in the possession nor under the control of the Museum, but held 
and administered by outside fiscal agents, with the Museum deriving income from such funds. While the Museum does 
not control the trust, the chairperson of the Museum’s Finance and Investment Committee serves as one of the trustees 
of the trust. The trusts are stated at fair value. The assets held in trust are classified as net assets with donor restrictions. 
The distribution received from the trusts is classified as increases in net assets without donor restrictions in the 
accompanying statement of activities. Unrealized gains or losses of the assets held by the trusts are reflected as a change 
in net assets with donor restrictions on the accompanying statement of activities. 

Property and Equipment 

Property and equipment are stated at cost on acquisition date or fair value on gift date. Property and equipment, except 
land and lakes, dams and improvements, are depreciated by the straight-line method over their estimated useful lives as 
follows: 

Buildings and improvements  5 – 40 years 
Furniture and equipment  2 – 20 years 
Land improvements  10 – 20 years 
The Noland Trail  20 years 

Maintenance and ordinary repairs are expensed; improvements are capitalized. Gains and losses arising from disposal or 
retirement of property and equipment are recognized currently in the accompanying statement of activities and the cost 
and related accumulated depreciation, if applicable, are removed from the accounts. For donated capital assets, the 
Museum does not impose a restriction on the length of time the assets must be held. The Museum’s policy is to capitalize 
all items with a useful life greater than three years. 

Collection 

The Museum maintains significant collection assets, including models, small crafts, prints, paintings, books, photographs, 
and navigation instruments. In accordance with industry practice, the value of the collection has been excluded from the 
statement of financial position. Only current year purchases and proceeds from sale are reflected in the statement of 
activities. It is the policy of the Museum that proceeds from the sale of any collection items are to be used to support the 
direct care of existing collections in addition to the acquisition of new items for the collection. The Museum presently 
defines direct care as the conservation or maintenance of items currently owned by the Museum either by Museum staff 
or by external conservators. 
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Notes to Financial Statements 
December 31, 2024 
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Pledges Receivable 

Pledges receivable is recognized as revenue in the period the promise is made by the donor. Contributions to be received 
after one year are discounted at an appropriate discount rate commensurate with the risks involved when deemed 
significant. An allowance for uncollectible pledges receivable is provided based upon management's judgment, including 
such factors as prior collection history and type of pledge. 

In-Kind Contributions and Donated Services 

The Museum received in-kind contributions of $42,920 in 2024, which were not collection items. Additionally, the Museum 
received volunteer hours of 15,407 in 2024. No amounts have been recognized in the statement of activities for donated 
services because the criteria for recognition under applicable accounting standards have not been satisfied. 

Restricted Contributions 

Contributions received by the Museum with donor-imposed restrictions, which are not met within the same reporting 
period, are reported as net assets with donor restrictions. The revenue is then shown as released from restrictions on the 
accompanying statement of activities when the restriction has been satisfied. Donor restricted contributions whose 
restrictions are met in the same period are reported as unrestricted support. 

Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States 
of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and 
liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and reported amounts 
of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates and assumptions. 

Method Used for Allocation of Expenses Among Program and Supporting Services 

The Museum allocates its expenses on a functional basis among its various programs and supporting services. Expenses 
that can be identified with a specific program or supporting service are charged directly. Other expenses that are common 
to several functions are allocated based on square footage of the Museum. 

Advertising Costs 

Advertising costs are expensed as incurred and were $33,162 during 2024. Advertising costs are included in various 
programs and fundraising expense groupings on the statement of activities. 

Income Taxes 

The Museum is a nonstock corporation which has been determined by the Internal Revenue Service to be exempt from 
taxes on income derived from activities related to its exempt purpose under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue 
Code. The Museum is subject to income taxes on profits, if any, generated from the sale of items in its gift shop which are 
unrelated to its exempt purpose. The Internal Revenue Service has also determined that the Museum is not a private 
foundation under Section 509(a)(1). 
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Credit Risk 

Financial instruments that potentially expose the Museum to concentrations of credit risk consist primarily of cash and 
cash equivalents and investments. Cash and cash equivalents and investments are maintained at high quality financial 
institutions. At December 31, 2024, the Museum had approximately $5,769,000 of cash and cash equivalents on deposit 
with financial institutions in excess of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) and Securities Investor Protection 
Corporation (SIPC) limits, most of which was held in the investment accounts. 

Concentrations 

The Museum has received revenue from two donors that amounted to 44% of total contributed revenue during 2024. 

Subsequent Events 

In preparing these financial statements, the Museum has evaluated events and transactions for potential recognition or 
disclosure through May 27, 2025, the date the financial statements were available to be issued. 

Note 3 – Liquidity and Availability 

As part of its liquidity management, the Museum utilizes the earnings from its investment funds to make bond payments 
and fund plant and equipment costs (both capital expenditures and operating expenditures) designated by the Board. 
Operations are also funded by the annual draw from a portion of the beneficial interest in trusts. 

The following table reflects the Museum’s financial assets as of December 31, 2024, reduced by amounts not available for 
general expenditure within one year of the balance sheet date, due to donor or other restrictions limiting their use: 

Financial assets as presented in the statement of financial position:   
Cash and cash equivalents, operating and investment accounts $ 6,214,992 
Accounts receivable - other  40,855 
Bequest receivable  1,000,000 
Current portion of pledges receivable  582,500 
Investments  18,522,957 

  26,361,304 

Less amounts unavailable for general expenditure within one year:   
Cash and cash equivalents, investment accounts, not including board  (2,518,728) 

approved draws of $1,900,000 and bond repayment of $468,730   
Bequest receivable restricted for purpose  (1,000,000) 
Current portion of pledges receivable restricted for purpose  (525,000) 
Board designated investments   (10,442) 
Investments restricted by purpose and perpetuity  (18,512,515) 

  22,566,685 

Total financial assets available within one year $ 3,794,619 
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Note 4 – Pledges Receivable 

The Museum records pledges receivable as income in the year the promise is received. For the year ended December 31, 
2024, there were pledges due in more than one year, that were reflected at the present value of estimated future cash 
flows using a discount rate, which is reflected as a discount and will be amortized over the life of the associated pledges. 
For the discount rate, the Museum has elected to use the two year daily treasury yield curve which was 4.25% at December 
31, 2024. Pledges receivable includes the following at December 31: 

The Monitor Center campaign $ 320,000 
General operating and library support  2,055,633 

 $ 2,375,633 

The anticipated cash flows from pledges receivable is as follows: 

Gross pledges receivable $ 2,591,020 
Less allowance for uncollectible pledges  (150,000) 
Less unamortized discount on pledge receivables  (65,387) 

Net pledges receivable  2,375,633 
Less current portion  (582,500) 

Net long-term portion $ 1,793,133 

Note 5 – Investments 

Investments are presented at fair value and consist of the following: 

Equity securities - US large cap $ 11,661,854 
Equity securities - US mid cap/small cap  371,143 
Equity securities - Emerging markets  559,017 
Fixed income - US bond funds  2,686,210 
Fixed income - Non US bond funds  301,087 
Hedge funds  1,848,159 
Private investments  1,095,487 

 $ 18,522,957 

The investments are under the management of JP Morgan Chase Bank. At December 31, 2024, $4,887,458 of cash and 
cash equivalents is held in the JP Morgan Chase Bank investment accounts. 

At December 31, 2024, fair values and unrealized gains are summarized as follows: 

  Cost  Fair Value  

Unrealized 
Gain 

JP Morgan Chase Bank  $ 13,708,111  $ 18,522,957  $ 4,814,846 
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Note 6 – Property and Equipment 

Property and equipment consist of the following at December 31, 2024: 

Building and improvements  $  56,131,083 
Land improvements    4,656,952 
Furniture and equipment    8,986,033 
The Noland Trail    2,219,802 
Lakes, dams, and improvements    626,901 

    72,620,771 
Accumulated depreciation    (50,939,565) 

    21,681,206 
Construction in progress    776,397 

  $  22,457,603 

Depreciation expense was $1,691,832 for 2024. 

Note 7 – Beneficial Interest in Trusts 

The Museum is the beneficiary of various irrevocable trusts established by the Museum founder, Archer M. Huntington, 
which are classified as net assets with donor restrictions. The Museum receives distributions on the securities held by the 
trusts. These distributions are reported in the accompanying statement of activities, net of expenses and are included in 
income from funds held in trust by others. 

At December 31, 2024, the value recorded for the beneficial interest in trusts is comprised of the following: 

JP Morgan Chase Bank Trust #03152009 $ 53,129,926 
JP Morgan Chase Bank Trust #03583005  33,863,836 
JP Morgan Chase Bank Trust #98940006  6,514,698 
JP Morgan Chase Bank Trust #98843002  4,605,226 
JP Morgan Chase Bank Trust #03152306  1,366,264 
JP Morgan Chase Bank Trust #03583302  913,822 
Truist Bank Trust #13214200  2,077,618 
Bank of America (formerly U.S. Trust Co. of New York #239550)  1,037,042 
Bank of New York #676580  126,874 
Bank of New York #676730  72,689 
Bank of New York #676760  54,985 

 $ 103,762,980 

The Museum and JP Morgan, as trustees, have adopted a total return policy with respect to distributions from its 
Huntington Trust at JP Morgan. This total return policy uses as a benchmark the rolling average value of the trusts, using 
the quarter end values of the preceding twelve quarters, ending with September 30 of the previous year. The Board of 
Trustees requested and received a distribution of five percent (5%) during the year. 

The Museum is also a co-beneficiary with three other not-for-profit organizations under the trust agreement with Bank of 
America (formerly U.S. Trust Co., of New York). Therefore, the amount recorded in the accompanying statement of 
financial position is 25% of the trust’s value, which represents the Museum’s share under this split-interest agreement. 
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Note 8 – Fair Value Measurements 

Accounting standards established a framework for measuring fair value. That framework provides a fair value hierarchy 
that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to 
unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority 
to unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurements). The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are described below: 

Level 1: Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in 
active markets that the Museum has the ability to access. 

Level 2: Inputs to the valuation methodology include: 

• quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets;  
• quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in inactive markets;  
• inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability; 
• inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data by correlation or 

other means. 

If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the Level 2 input must be observable for substantially the 
full term of the asset or liability. 

Level 3: Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair value measurement. 

The asset or liability’s fair value measurement within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of any input that 
is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation techniques used need to maximize the use of observable inputs 
and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. 

Following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair value. There have been no 
changes in the methodologies used at December 31, 2024. 

Equity securities: Valued at the closing price reported on the active market on which the equity securities are traded. 

Fixed income securities: Valued by a computerized pricing service or, for less actively traded issues, by utilizing a yield-
based matrix system to arrive at an estimated fair value at year end. 

Pledges receivable: Pledges receivable is reported at net realizable value if at the time the promise is made payment is 
expected to be received in one year or less. Pledges receivable that are expected to be collected in more than one year 
are reported at fair value initially and, in subsequent periods, fair value is calculated as the present value of the expected 
future pledges to be received using a discount rate. 

Beneficial interest in trusts: Valued using the fair value of the underlying assets of the trust as an estimate for the present 
value of the expected future cash flows. 

Private investments and hedge funds:  Valued using the fair value of the underlying assets as an estimate for the present 
value of the expected future cash flows. 
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The preceding methods described may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative of net realizable value 
or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, although the Museum believes its valuation methods are appropriate and 
consistent with other market participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value 
of certain financial instruments could result in a different fair value measurement at the reporting date. 

The following sets forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the Museum’s assets at fair value at December 31, 2024: 

  Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  Total 

Trading securities:                 
Equity securities - US large cap  $  11,661,854  $  -  $  -  $  11,661,854 
Equity securities - US mid/small cap    371,143    -    -    371,143 
Equity securities – Emerging markets    559,017    -    -    559,017 
Fixed income securities - US bond    -    2,686,210    -    2,686,210 
Fixed income securities - Non US bond    -    301,087    -    301,087 

    12,592,014    2,987,297    -    15,579,311 
Pledges receivable    -    -    2,375,633    2,375,633 
Beneficial interest in trusts    -    -   103,762,980   103,762,980 
Hedge funds    -    -    1,848,159    1,848,159 
Private investments    -    -    1,095,487    1,095,487 

Total assets at fair value  $  12,592,014  $  2,987,297  $ 109,082,259  $ 124,661,570 

The table below sets forth a summary of changes in the fair value of the Museum’s Level 3 investment assets: 

  

Pledges 
Receivable  

Beneficial 
Interest in 

Trusts  

Hedge 
Funds  

Private 
Investments 

Balance - December 31, 2023  $  1,852,593  $  98,125,358  $  -  $  572,188 
New pledges    1,000,000    -    -    - 
Pledge collections    (465,823)    -    -    - 
Change in pledge discount    (11,137)    -    -    - 
Distributions from Trusts    -    (5,188,650)    -    - 
Adjustment to fair value    -    10,826,272    1,848,159    523,299 

Balance - December 31, 2024  $  2,375,633  $ 103,762,980  $  1,848,159  $  1,095,487 

Note 9 – Retirement Plan 

The Museum sponsors a 403(b) Tax Deferred Retirement Plan. The Plan is a defined contribution plan covering 
substantially all employees. Employees may contribute to the Plan subject to the limitations imposed by the Internal 
Revenue Service. Effective April 1, 2017, the Museum makes an elective matching contribution tiered up to 4% of eligible 
compensation. The Museum contributed $226,679 to the Plan during 2024. 

Note 10 – Deferred Revenue 

The Museum's deferred revenue consists primarily of three lease agreements for portions of the Museum's land. In 
connection with the first agreement, the Museum received an advance rental payment of $5,000,000, and the lease term 
extends through 2061. The Museum has deferred the recognition of the amount received and is amortizing the revenue 
on a straight-line basis over the lease term at an annual amount of $69,204. The amount deferred is $2,560,552 at 
December 31, 2024.  
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The second lease agreement commenced on December 1, 2010, and was for an initial term of 20 years. The rent for the 
initial term was $65,000, paid upon the commencement of the lease. The lessee had two options to renew the lease for 
20 years and an additional 30 years by making payments upon exercise of those options in the amount of $25,000 and 
$20,000, respectively. The lessee has chosen to exercise both options by making the payments with respect to those 
options. The term of the lease now ends on November 30, 2080. The Museum has deferred recognition of the amount 
received and is amortizing the revenue over the lease term at the following rates, $3,250 annually over the first 20 years, 
through 2030, $1,250 annually for the next 20 years, 2030 through 2050, and $667 annually for the final 30 years, 2050 
through 2080. The deferred amount is $64,230 at December 31, 2024.  

During 2012, the Museum entered into a third lease agreement, similar to the above. The lease commenced on May 1, 
2012, and was for an initial term of 18.5 years. The rent for the initial term was $143,780, paid upon the commencement 
of the lease. The lessee had two options to renew the lease for 20 years and an additional 30 years by making payments 
upon exercise of those options in the amount of $65,492 and $42,650, respectively. The lessee has chosen to exercise 
both options by making the payments with respect to those options. The term of the lease now ends on November 30, 
2080. The Museum has deferred recognition of the amount received and is amortizing the revenue over the lease term at 
the following rates, $7,772 annually over the first 18.5 years, through 2030, $3,275 annually for the next 20 years, 2030 
through 2050, and $1,422 annually for the final 30 years, 2050 through 2080. The deferred amount is $153,477 at 
December 31, 2024. 

Additionally, the Museum had various deferred amounts of $33,243 at December 31, 2024, relating to revenues for facility 
rental and other fees collected in advance of events at the Museum that have not taken place at year-end. 

Note 11 – Notes Payable 

Notes payable consist of the following at December 31, 2024: 

TowneBank note for $16,992; interest at a fixed rate of 7.36%; secured by a forklift; monthly 
payments of $528 of principal and interest for 36 months starting August 26, 2024, matures July 
26, 2027.  $  14,856 

Suttle Motor Corp note for $21,432; interest at a fixed rate of 9.29%; secured by a vehicle; 
monthly payments of $391 of principal and interest for 72 months starting October 15, 2024, 
matures September 15, 2030.    20,832 

    35,688 
Current portion    (8,304) 

Notes payable, less current portion  $  27,384 

The total interest expense related to these note payables was $1,085 for 2024. 

Future minimum principal payments are as follows: 

Year Ending 
December 31,    

2025  $  8,304 
2026    8,996 
2027    7,036 
2028    3,796 
2029    4,164 
Thereafter    3,392 

  $  35,688 
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Note 12 – Bond Payable 

On November 1, 2021, the Museum was issued a $6,000,000 fixed rate bank qualified tax-exempt bond, which is 
unsecured. This new bond issue retired the previous debt. The fixed interest rate of the bond is 2.17% with principal and 
interest of $39,061 payable monthly through November 1, 2036, when the bond is due and payable in full. The Museum 
was not in compliance with all financial covenants at December 31, 2024 but has received a formal waiver of this non-
compliance from the bank. The total interest expense related to this bond arrangement was $101,884 for 2024. 

Future minimum principal payments are as follows: 

Year Ending   
2025  $  365,631 
2026    373,645 
2027    381,834 
2028    390,203 
2029    398,755 
Thereafter    3,007,969 

  $  4,918,037 

The Board of Trustees has set aside investments with a value of $635,884 at December 31, 2024, for the purpose of 
repaying the bond or other museum costs as designated by the Board. 

Note 13 – Donor-Designated Endowments 

The Mariners' Museum Endowment (Endowment) was established to support its mission. The Endowment substantially 
contributes to the growth, financial security, and the long-term stability of the Museum. 

The Endowment consists of donor-restricted funds that are restricted for a particular purpose. With respect to these donor 
designated funds, the net assets associated with these endowment funds are classified and reported based on the 
existence of donor-imposed restrictions. The Board of Trustees of the Museum has interpreted the State Prudent 
Management of Institutional Funds Act (SPMIFA) as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of 
the gift date of the donor-restricted endowment funds absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. As a result of 
this interpretation, the Museum classifies as net assets with donor restrictions (a) the original value of gifts donated to 
the permanent endowment, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to the permanent endowment, and (c) 
accumulations to the permanent endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift 
instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund. In accordance with SPMIFA, the Museum considers the 
following factors in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds: (1) the 
duration and preservation of the various funds, (2) the purposes of the donor-restricted endowment funds, (3) general 
economic conditions, (4) the possible effect of inflation and deflation, (5) the expected total return from income and the 
appreciation of investments, (6) other resources of the Museum, and (7) the Museum’s investment policies. 
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Investment Return Objectives, Risk Parameters and Strategies. The Museum has adopted investment and spending 
policies, approved by the Board of Trustees, for endowment assets that attempt to provide a predictable stream of 
distributions to programs supported by its endowment funds while also maintaining the purchasing power of those 
endowment assets over the long-term. Accordingly, the investment process seeks to maximize the total return of the 
Endowment to ensure conservation of the principal while providing appreciable yield, to an extent financially prudent and 
practicable. Endowment assets are invested in a well-diversified asset mix that is intended to result in a consistent 
inflation-protected rate of return. Generally, total return shall mean for this purpose that (1) assets are invested to achieve 
the highest overall return (interest, dividends, and realized as well as unrealized appreciation), consistent with the safety 
and preservation of the assets and (2) the Board of Trustees, or its designee, may annually determine the amount of the 
total return, up to the limit established by the underlying endowment agreement between the Museum and the respective 
donors, that will be treated as distributions available for current use. Investment risk is measured in terms of the total 
endowment fund; investment assets and allocation between asset classes and strategies are managed to not expose the 
fund to unacceptable levels of risk. 

Spending Policy. The Museum Board of Trustees governs the use of the Endowment. Limits on distributions from the 
Endowment are established within the underlying endowment agreement between the Museum and the respective 
donors. The Museum directly allocates the distributions to the mission related programs and services identified within 
these underlying endowment agreements. 

Composition of and changes in donor designated endowment net assets at December 31, 2024, are presented below. 

Donor-designated endowment net asset composition is as follows at December 31, 2024: 

  

Without Donor 
Restrictions  

With Donor 
Restrictions  Total 

Donor-designated endowment funds  $  -  $  23,465,724  $  23,465,724 

Changes in endowment net assets were as follows at December 31, 2024: 

  

Without Donor 
Restrictions  

With Donor 
Restrictions  Total 

Endowment Fund net assets,       
beginning of year  $  -  $  18,223,049  $  18,223,049 
Investment return, net    -    2,471,798    2,471,798 
Contributions    -    2,770,877    2,770,877 

Endowment Fund net assets, end of year  $  -  $  23,465,724  $  23,465,724 
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Note 14 – Net Assets with Donor Restriction and Release from Restrictions 

The amounts included in net assets with donor restrictions consist of the following at December 31, 2024: 

Subject to expenditure for specific purpose:   
Program restrictions, including gallery and exhibit funds,     

artifacts and collection  $  2,672,976 
Not subject to appropriation or expenditure:     

Beneficial interest in trusts, a portion of the     
spending rate which is available to support operations    103,762,980 

Endowment funds    23,465,724 

  $  129,901,680 

Net assets were released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying the restricted purposes or by occurrence 
of the passage of time or other events specified by donors. Those amounts released from restriction are as follows: 

Purpose restrictions accomplished:   

Program restrictions, including gallery and exhibit funds, artifacts and collection  $  2,378,423 

Note 15 - Net Assets without Donor Restrictions - Board Designated 

At December 31, 2024, $456,045 of net assets without donor restrictions are designated by the Board for bond repayment, 
gallery upgrades, and plant and equipment costs. 

Note 16 – Leasing Arrangements 

The Museum leases a 5,400 square foot building to the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA) under 
a noncancelable lease that expired in February 2025. Upon expiration of the lease agreement, the building is being leased 
on a month-to-month basis. The building is included in property and equipment on the statement of financial position at 
a total cost of $649,493 offset by accumulated depreciation of $325,578 at December 31, 2024. The lease agreement 
provides for annual rental payments of $2,500 per year plus reimbursement of operating expenses incurred by the 
Museum for the upkeep and maintenance of the building as a shared expense. The operating expenses are estimated by 
the Museum at the beginning of each year and split into twelve equal installments to be paid by NOAA. Within 120 days 
after the end of each year, the Museum adjusts the rent charged for the actual operating expenses incurred to NOAA and 
either credits their future rent or requires additional payment, as necessary. There are no future minimum payments on 
the lease for 2025. 

The Museum also has other lease agreements for portions of the Museum’s land. The significant agreements are described 
in Note 10. 

 


